expenditures. As  a result, our management will retain broad discretion in the allocation and use of the net proceeds of this
offering, and the investors will be relying on the judgment of our management with regard to the use of these net proceeds.

We have not determined the amounts we plan to spend on any of the areas listed above or the timing of these
expenditures. As a result, our management will have broad discretion to allocate the net proceeds from this offering.
Pending application of the net proceeds as described above, we expect to invest the net proceeds in highly liquid
investments.

S-8

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization:

● on an actual basis as of June 30, 2022;

● on an as adjusted basis, giving additional effect to the sale of 3,845,155 ADSs in this offering at the public offering
price of $1.30 per ADS in this offering, after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The as adjusted amounts shown below are unaudited and represent management’s estimate. The information in
this table should be read in conjunction with and is qualified by reference to the financial statements and notes thereto and
other financial information incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

June 30, 2022 (A$)
Actual As Adjusted (1)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,731,325 $ 18,008,792
Other Assets:

Current Assets $ 2,985,475 $ 2,985,475
Non-current Assets $ 6,084,898

Liabilities:
Current liabilities $ 3,811,719 $ 3,811,719
Non-current liabilities $ 558,908 $ 558,908

Equity:
Share capital $ 155,138,636 $ 161,416,103
Other reserves $ 11,498,651 $ 11,498,651
Retained earnings $ (150,206,216) $ (150,206,216)

Total equity $ 16,431,071 $ 22,708,538
Total capitalization $ 16,431,071 $ 22,708,538

(1) On an as adjusted basis to give effect to the proceeds from the sale of 3,846,155 ADSs, in this offering after deducting
estimated offering expenses payable by us, translated from U.S. dollars into Australian dollars at A$1.00 to
US$0.695193, which was the average exchange rate for the month of January 2023.

The above excludes:

● 11,900,000 ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding options at an exercise price A$0.008;

● 264,266,778 ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants at exercises prices between
$0.00365 and $0.0104; and

● 265,000,000 performance shares issuable to Directors and Senior Management on the achievement of